Notes, if desirable, its Multifamily Housing Refunding Revenue Note, Series 20__ (Al Thomas 
Apartments Project) (the “Refunding Notes”) (to be completed by Authority staff with the proper 
series designation) in one or more taxable or tax-exempt series or sub-series, each in an 
aggregate principal amount not to exceed Eighteen Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($18,500,000) (provided that federally tax-exempt Multifamily Housing Revenue Notes shall be 
limited to a principal amount of $16,500,000), each issued as fixed rate notes or variable rate 
notes bearing interest at a rate not to exceed eight percent (8%) and maturing no later than forty